

No. 19-1009

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 247-1898
christopher.j.walker@gmail.com

March 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Judgment Departs from Supreme Court Precedent and Its Uniform Application in the Circuit Courts.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Transforms the APA’s Reasoned-Decisionmaking Re- quirement into a “Scavenger Hunt” To Uncover the Agency’s Reasoning	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Eviscer- ates the APA’s Requirement of Fair No- tice and Meaningful Participation in the Rulemaking Process for Tax Regu- lations	12
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disregards This Court’s Command To Withhold <i>Chev-</i> <i>ron</i> Deference Where an Agency’s Rule- making Is Procedurally Defective.....	16
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Introduces Uncertainty for the Business Community and Risks Undermining the National Econ- omy	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. IRS</i> , No. 1:16-CV-944, 2017 WL 4682050 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017).....	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 4, 16, 17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	17
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc)	7
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962)	18
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	12
<i>Diedrich v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 457 U.S. 191 (1982)	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	16, 20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Jewett v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 455 U.S. 305 (1982)	18
<i>Mayo Found. for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	4, 17
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	14
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	4, 17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	11, 15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) (<i>Chenery I</i>).....	13, 16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) (<i>Chenery II</i>).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 705 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1537 (2006)	7
Stephanie Hoffer & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The Death of Tax Court Exceptionalism</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 221 (2014)	7
